CONFERENCE REPORT QN HB 5001

SECTION 3 - HUMAN SERVICES

from the General Revenue Fund and $1,892,355 from the Medical Care Trust
Fund from the Agency for Persons with Disabilities to provide disposable
incontinence products to children ages 4 through 20 as a Medicaild state
plan service rather than a Home and Community Based Waiver service,
effective October 1, 2010,

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 187, 55,626,415 from the
General Revenue Fund and $9,002,2846 from the Medical Care Trust Fund are
provided to expand Medicaid state plan coverage for disposable
inccntinence products tc children ages 4 through 20.

188 SPECIAL CATEGORIES
HOEPICE SERVICES

FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND . . . . . 75,436,645

FROM HEALTH CARE TRUST FUND . . . . 42,000,000
FRCM GRANTS AND DONATIONS TRUST

FUND . . . . . . . « « « . « .« - . 13,378,003
FRCM MEDICAL CARE TRUST FUND . . . . 209,317,040

Funds in Specific Appropriation 188 reflect a reducticn of $6,745,601
from the General Revenue Fund and 510,793,664 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund as a result of adjusting nursing home rates.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 188, $13,378,003 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Pund and $21,406,196 £xrom the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided to buy back hospice rate reducticns, effective
on or after January 1, 2008, and are contingent on the nonfederal share
being provided through nursing home quality assessments., Authority is
granted to buy back rate reductions up to, but not higher than, the
amounts available under the budgeted authority in this line. In the
event that the funds are not available in the Grants and Donations Trust
Fund, the State of Florida is not obligated to ¢ontinue reimbursements
at the higher amount.

188 SPECIAL CATEGORIES
HOSPITAL INPATIENT SERVICES

FRCM GENERAL REVENUE FUND . . . . . 565,386,286
FRCM GRANTS AND DONATIONS TRUST

FUND . . . . . . . « -« & « « & 4 541,510,239
FRCOM MEDICAL CARE TRUST FUND . . . . 2,403,607,377
FROM PUBLIC MEDICAL ASSISTANCE

TRUST FUND . . . . . « « « « -« « . 380,320,000
FROM REFUGEE ASSISTANCE TRUST FUND . 2,208,755

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 189, $61,382,891 from the
Medical Care Trust Fund 1is provided to the Agency for Health Care
Administration to fund services for children in the Statewide Inpatient
Psychiatric Program. The program shall be designed to permit limits on
services, prior authorization of services, and selective provider
enrollment. The program must alse include menitoring and guality
assurance, as well as discharge planning and ceontinuing stay reviews, of
all children admitted to the program. The funding is contingent upon the
availability of state matching funds in the Department .of Children and
Pamily Services in Specific Appropriations 315 and 340.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 189, $168,300 from the
General Revenue Fund is provided to Lee Memorial Hospital for the
Regional Perinatal Intensive Care Center (RPICC} Program.

Funds in Specific Appropriaticn 189 reflect a reduction of
$B9,249, 983 from the General Revenue Fund, $142,809,254 from the Medical
Care Trust Fund, and $162,370 from the Refugee Assistance Trust Fund as
a result of modifying the reimbursement for inpatient hospital rates.
The agency shall implement a recurring methodolegy in the Title XIX
Inpatient Hespital Reimbursement Plan to achieve this reduction. In
establishing rates through the normal process, prior te including this
reduction, if the unit cost is egual to or less than the unit cost used
in establishing the budget, then no additional reduction in rates is
necessary. In establishing rates through the ncrmal process, prior to
including this reduction, if the unit ceost is greater than the unit cost
used 1in establishing the budget, then rates shall be reduced by an
amount required to achieve this reduction, but shall not be reduced
below the unit cost used in establishing the budget. Hospitals that are
licensed as a children’s specialty hospital and whose Medicaid days plus
charity care days divided by total adjusted patient days equals or
exceeds 30 percent and rural hospitals as defined in section 395.602,
Flerida Statutes are excluded from this reduction.

55



CONFERENCE REPORT CN HB 5001

SECTION 3 - HUMAN SERVICES

From the funds in Specific Appropriaticn 189, $59,920,120 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and $95,990,432 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided to eliminate the inpatient reimbursement
ceilings for hospitals whose charity care and Medicaid days, as a
percentage of total adjusted hospital days, equal or exceed 11 percent.
For any public hospital or any leased public hospital found to have
sovereign immunity or hospital with graduate medical education positions
that deces not qualify for the elimination of the inpatient ceilings
under this section of provise or any other proviso listed, such
hospitals shall be exempt from the inpatient reimbursement ceilings
contingent on the hospital or local governmental entity providing the
required state match. The agency shall use the average of the 2003, 2004
and 2005 audited DSH data availablie as of March 1, 2009, In the svent
the agency does not have the prescribed three years of audited DSH data
for a hospital, the agency shall use the average of the audited DSH data
for 2003, 2004 and 2005 that are available. Any hospital that was
exempt from the inpatient reimbursement ceiling in the prior state
fiscal year, due to their charity care and Medicaid days as a percentage
to total adjusted hospital days equaling or exceeding 11 percent, but no
longgr meets the 11 percent thresheold, because of updated audited DSH
data, shall remain exempt from the inpatient reimbursement ceilings for
a pericd of two years.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 189, $1,822,057 from the
Grants and Donation Trust Fund and $2,9%15,482 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided to eliminate the inpatient reimbursement
ceilings for hospitals that have a minimum of ten licensed Level IT
Neonatal Intensive Care Beds and are located in Trauma Services Area 2.

From the funds in Specifi¢ Appropriation 189, $45,609,650 from the
Grants and Donaticons Trust Fund and $72,980,183 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided to eliminate the inpatient hospital
reimbursement ceilings for hospitals whose Medicaid days as a percentage
of total hospital days exceed 7.3 percent, and are designated or
provisicnal trauma centers. This provision shall apply to all hespitals
that are designated or provisional trauma centers on July 1, 2010, and
any hospitals that becomes a designated or provisional trauma center
during Fiscal Year 2010-2011. Included in these funds are the annualized
amounts to offset the reductions taken against certified trauma centers
as identified in section 212, chapter 2007-326, Laws of Florida. The
agency shall use the average of the 2003, 2004 and 2005 audited
Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) data available as of March 1,
2009. In the event the agency does not have the prescribed three years
of audited Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) data for a hospital,
the agency shall use the average of the audited DSH data for 2003, 2004
and 2005 that are available.

Funds in Specific Appropriation 189 are contingent upon the state
share being provided through grants and donations from state, county or
other governmental funds. In the event the state share provided through
grants and donations is not available to fund the removal of inpatient
ceilings for hospitals, the Agency for Health Care Administration shall
submit & revised hespital reimbursement plan to the Legislative Budget
Commission for approval.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 189, £$3,819,847 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and $6,112,153 £rom the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided to make Medicaid payments to hospitals. These
payments shall be used to pay approved liver transplant facilities a
global fee for providing transplant services to Medicaid beneficiaries.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 189, $5,000,000 from the
General Revenue Fund, $5144,682,090 from the Grants and Donations Trust
Fund and $239,506,912 from the Medical Care Trust Fund are provided to
eliminate the inpatient reimbursement ceilings for teaching, specialty,
Community Hospital Education Program hospitals, and Level III Neonatal
Intensive Care Units that have a minimum of three of the following
designated tertiary services as regulated under the Certificate of Need
Program: pediatric bone marrow transplantation, pesdiatric open heart
surgery, pediatric cardiac catheterization, and pediatric heart
transplantation. Included in these funds are the annualized amounts to
offset the reductions taken against hospitals defined in section 408.07
(45), Florida Statutes, that are not certified trauma centers, as
identified in section 12, chapter 2007-326, Laws of Florida.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 189, $19,076,447 from the

Grants and Donations Trust Fund, and $30,524,3C0 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided to buy back the Medicaid trend adjustment that

56



CONFERENCE REPORT ON HB 5001

SECTICN 3 - HUMAN SERVICES

is being applied against the Medicaid inpatient rates for the following
three categories of hospitals. Of these funds 531, 984,%43 is provided to
the first category of hospitals, which are those hospitals that are part
of a system that operates a provider service network in the following
manner: $18,773,903 is for Jackson Memcrial Hospital; $2,133,277 is for
hospitals in Broward Health; $4,906,684 is for hospitals in the Memorial
Healthcare System; and $760,226 is for Shands Jacksonville and
$5,410,853 is for Shands Gainesville. 1In the event that the above
amounts exceed the amount of the Medicaid trend adjustment applied to
each hospital, then the excess funds will be used to buy back other
Medicaid reductions in the inpatient rate. Of the abecve funds,
§12,139,819 shall be used for the second category to buy back the
Medicaid trend adjustment that is being applied against the Medicaid
inpatient rates for those hospitals that are licensed as a children’s
specialty hospital and whose Medicaid days plus charity care days
divided by total adjusted patient days equals or exceeds 30 percent. In
the event that the funds under this category exceed the amount of the
Medicaid trend adjustment, then any excess funds will be used to buy
back other Medicaid reductions in the inpatient rate for those
individual hospitals. ©f the above funds, $5,475,985 shall be used for
the third category to buy back the Medicaid trend adjustment that is
being applied against the Medicaid inpatient rates to rural hospitals.
In the event that the funds under this category exceed the amount of the
Medicaid trend adjustment, then any excess funds will be used to buy
back other Medicaid reductions in the inpatient xate for those
individual hospitals. For this section of proviso the agency shall use
the 2003, 2004 and 2005 audited DSH data available as of March 1, 2009,
In the event the agency does not have the prescribed three yeaxrs of
audited DSH data for a hospital, the agency shall use the average of the
audited DSH data for 2003, 2004 and 2005 that are available.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 189, $136,410,282 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and $218,270,639 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided for public hospitals, including any leased
public hospital found to have sovereign immunity, teaching hospitals as
defined in section 408.07 (45} or 385.805, Florida Statutes, which have
seventy or more full-time equivalent resident physicians, hospitals with
graduate medical education positions that do not otherwise qualify, and
for designated trauma hospitals to buy back the Medicaid inpatient trend
adjustment applied to their individual hospital rates and other Medicaid
reductions to their inpatient rates up to actual Medicaid inpatient
cost. The payments under this proviso are contingent on the state share
being provided through grants and deonations from state, county or other
governmental funds. This section of proviso does not include the buy
back of the Medicaid dinpatient trend adjustment applied to Ghe
individual state mental health hospitals.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 189, $58,894,128 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and $1%58,240,891 from the Medical Care
Trust Pund are provided for hospitals, not previously included in the
proviso above, to buy back the Medicaid inpatient trend adjustment
applied to their individual hospital rates and other Medicaid reductions
to their inpatient rates wup to actual Medicaid inpatient cost. The
payments under this provisc are contingent on the state share being
provided through grants and donations from state, c¢ounty, or other
governmental funds. The agency shall not include the funds described in
this paragraph for the buy back of reductions to inpatient hospital
rates in the calculation of capitation rates for Health Maintenance
Crganizations unless the nonfederal share is provided thrcough grants and
donations from state, county or other governmental funds. This section
of provisc does not include the buy back of the Medicaid inpatient trend
adjustment applied to the individual state mental health hospitals.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 189, $15,200,000 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and 524,800,000 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided for hospitals not previously included in the
proviso above to allow for exemptions from inpatient reimbursement
limitations for any hospital that has local funds available for
intergovernmental transfers. The payments under this proviso are
centingent upon the state share being provided through grants and
deonations from state, county, or other governmental funds. The agency
shall not include the funds described in this paragraph for the buyback
of exempticns to inpatient hospital rates in the calculation of
capitation rates for Health Maintenance Organizations unless the
nonfederal share is provided through grants and donations from state,
county or other governmental funds.

From the funds in Specific Appropriations 1892 and 203, $2,307,600

57



CONFERENCE REPORT ON HB 5001

SECTICN 3 - HUMAN SERVICES

from the Crants and Donations Trust Fund and 53,652,400 from the Medical
Care Trust Fund are provided to make Medicaid payments for
malti-visceral transplant and intestine transplants in Florida. The
agency shall establish a reasconable global fee for these transplant
procedures and the payments shall be used to pay approved multi-visceral
transplant and intestine transplant facilities a global fee for
providing transplant services to Medicaid beneficiaries. Payment of the
glopal fee is contingent wupon the nonfederal share being provided
through grants and donations from state, county or cther governmental
funds. The agency is authorized to seek any federal waiver or state plan
amendment necessary to implement this provision.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 189, $336,525 from the
Grants and Donation Trust Fund and $538,475 from the Medical Care Trust
Fund are provided to adjust the Medicaid rate for any rural hospital
that wmoved inte a replacement facility during calendar year 2002 :to
reflect Medicaid costs for the period of time from moving into the
replacement facility to when the rate would reflect the costs of the
replacement facility through the routine rate setting process. To
gualify for this adjustment a hospital must have a combined Medicaid and
charity care utilization rate of at least 25 percent based on the most
recent information reported to the Agency for Health Care Administraticn
prior to mwoving into the replacement facility. This rate adjustment is
contingent upon the nonfederal share being provided through grants and
donations from state, county or cther governmental funds that do not
increase the current requirement for state general revenue or tobacco
settlement trust funds.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 189, the agency shall
develop efficiency and outcome measures in order tc assess the value for
patients including both cutcomes and costs over the full cycle of care.

130 SPECIAL CATEGORIES
REGULAR DISPROPORTICNATE SHARE

FRCM GENERAL REVENUE FUND . . . . . 750,000
FRCM GRANTS AND DONATIONS TRUST

FUND . . . . . . . . . . . « « « & 109,097,192
FROM MEDICAL CARE TRUST FUND . . . . 136,723,385

Funds in  Specific  Appropriation 190 shall be  used for a
Disproportionate Share Hospital Program as provided in sections 409.911,
409.9113, and 409%.9119, Florida Statutes, and are contingent on the
state share being provided through grants and donations from state,
county, or cther government entities.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 190, $69,151,538 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and $86,071,267 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided for payments to public hospitals.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 180, 529,461,437 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and %$36,669,735 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided for payments to defined statutory teaching
hospitals. Prior to the distribution of these funds to the statutorily
defined teaching hospitals, $6,487,220 shall be allocated to Shands
Jacksonville Hospital, $2,660,440 shall be allocated to Tampa General
Hospital, and 51,083,512 shall be allocated to Shands Teaching Hospital.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 190, $891,000 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and 51,109,000 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided for payments to hospitals participating in
graduate medical education initiatives, specifically consortiums engaged
in developing new graduate medical education positions and programs.
Consortiums shall consist of a combination of statutory teaching
hospitals, statutory rural hospitals, hospitals with existing accredited
graduate medical education positions, medical schocls, Department of
Health clinics, federally qualified health centers, and where possible,
the Department of Veterans' Affairs clinics. Ideally, each consertium
will have at least five residents per training year. Each consortium
must inelude primary care providers and at least one hospital, and
consortium residents shall rotate between participating primary care
sites and hospitals. All consortiums that were selected and funded in
state Fiscal Year 2009-2010 shall continue to receive funding under this
section of provisc for state Fiscal Year 2010-2011. All
consortium-initiated residency programs and positions shall be reviewed
by the Community Hospital Bducation Council, which shall report all
findings to the Executive Office of the Governor, the chair of the
Senate Policy and Steering Committee on Ways and Means, and the chair of

58



CONFERENCE REPORT ON HE 5001

SECTION 3 - HUMAN SERVICES

the House Full Appropriations Council on CGeneral Government and Health
Care.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1%0, $750,000 from the
General Revenue Fund, $5,130,600 from the Grants and Donations Trust
Fund and $7,319,400 from the Medical Care Trust Fund are provided for
payments to family practice teaching hospitals.

From the funds in Specific bhppropriation 190, $356,400 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and $443,500 from the Medical Care Trust
Fund are provided for payments tc hospitals licensed as specialty
children’s hospitals. The funds shall be distributed equally among the
hospitals that gualify.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 190, $4,105,817 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and $5,110,383 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided for payments to Provider Service Networks.
Distributions are made to qualifying Provider Service Network hospitals
or systems proportionally based on Fiscal Year 2006-2007 Provider
Service Network patient days from gqualifying Provider Service Network
hospitals or systems. For purposes of this section of proviseo, the
Provider Service Network inpatient days used in distributing these funds
shall be based on the utilization for the follcowing individual hospitals

or hospital systems only: Jackson Memorial Hospital - 15,464 days;
Broward Health - 18,109 days; Memorial Healthcare System - 12,047 days;
shands Teaching - Gainesville - 1,581 days; and Shands Teaching -

Jacksonville - 13,227 days.

191 SPECIAL CATEGORIES
LOW INCOME POCL

FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND . . . . . 8,781,005
FROM GRANTS AND DONATIONS TRUST

FUND . . . . .« . « « &« « - .. 376,068,993
FRCM MEDICAL CARE TRUST FUND . . . . 615,399,956

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 181, $9,893,684 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and $15,830,923 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided for Medicaid low-income pool payments to
hospitals providing primary care te low-income individuals, hospitals
operating as designated or provisional ¢trauma centers, and zrural
hespitals. Hospitals providing primary care to low-income individuals
and participating in the Primary Care Disproportionate Share Hospital
(DSH) program in Fiscal Year 2003-2004 shall be paid §9%,927,653
distributed 1in the same propcrtion as the Primary Care DSH payments for
Fiscal Year 2003-2004, excluding Imperial Point Hospital, Memorial
Regional Hospital, and Memorial Hospital Pembroke who will receive
individual amounts agual to $529,709, $1,600,177, and $529%,709
respectively. Hospitals that are designated or provisional trauma
centers shall be paid $9,561,158. Of that amount, $4,184,152 shall be
distributed equally amecng hospitals that are a Level I trauma center;
$3,431,635 shall be distributed equally among hospitals that are either
a Level 1II or pediatric trauma center; and $1,945,371 shall be
distributed equally among hospitals that are both a Level II and
pediatric trauma c¢enter. Rural hospitals participating in the Rural
Hospital DSH Program shall be paid $6,235,796 distributed in the same
proporticn as the DSH payments.

From the funds in Specifi¢ Appropriaticen 191, $315,810,570 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and $505,329,757 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided for Medicaid low-income pool payments to
hospitals provider access systems. The funding shall be distributed in a
two-step allocation process. The first phase of the allocation process
shall distribute payments to qualified hospitals based on the amount of
local government funding preovided for the uninsured and underinsured.
Payments to qualified hospitals shall ke capped at 114.8 percent of the
amount of local government funding it would have received for the
uninsured and underinsured without the Low Income Pool program. The
second phase of the allocation process is to distribute the remaining
funds based on a hospital’s Medicaid days, charity care days, and 50
percent of bad debt days to the total Medicaid days, charity care days,
and 50 percent of bad debt days of &ll qualifying hospitals. To receive
funds in this distribution, the hospital’s Medicaid days, charity care
days and 50 percent of bad debt days divided by the hospital’s total
days must equal or exceed 10 percent. Of the funds allocated in the
second phase, $2,419,573 shall be allocated to the rural hospitals and
the remaining funds shall be allocated to the remaining hospitals that
qualify for a distribution. All hospitals with accepted 2008 Financial
Hospital Uniform Reporting System (FHURS) data are eligible for the

5%



CONFERENCE REPORT CN HB 5001

SECTION 3 - HUMAN SERVICES
seccnd phase of the allocation precess.

From the funds in 8pecific Appropriation 191, $601,109 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Pund and $961,837 from the Medical Care Trust
Fund are provided for Medicaid low-income pocl payments to specialty
pediatric facilities. To gualify for a Medicaid low-income pool payment
under this section, a hospital must be licensed as a children's
specialty hospital and its combined Medicaid managed care and
fee-for-service days as a percentage tc total inpatient days must equal
or exceed 30 percent. The agency shall use the 2003 Financial Hospital
Uniform Reporting System [FHURS) data to determine the combined Medicaid
managed care and fee-for-service days. The total Medicaid low-income
pool payments made shall be distributed egually to the qualifying
heospitals.

FProm the funds in Specific Appropriation 1%1, $700,000 from the
General Revenue Fund, $28,108,111 from the Grants and Donations Trust
Fund and $45,695,949 from the Medical Care Trust Fund are provided to
make Medicaid low-income pool payments to hespitals that serve as a
safety net in providing emergency, specialized pediatric trauma services
and inpatient hospital care to low-income individuals. These amounts
shall pbe paid to the following:

Jackson Memorial Hospital........iciiiivnvrmemmineeaeanannns 2,358,694
Shands Jacksonville Hospital. .. ... . i it tar s 32,352,196
All Children's Hospital. ... ... iinirianmroreanonoaeaannns 4,882,578
Shands Teaching Hospital. . ... ... i ittt s 4,736,082
Tampa General Hospital...... ..o ea et 12,826,731
Orlando Regicnal Medical Center...........c.oiievarranaracsn- 4,107,054
Lee Memorial Hospital/CMS. .. ...t oot iiieiieeie e 875,687
B8L. Mary's Hospital. ... ... .. s 193, 326
Miami Children’s Hospital....... ...t innnnannannas 3,962,341
Broward General Medical Center.........c.itrunrnranranannnnan 143, 067
Tallahassee Memorial HealthCare...... ... .ot iinrans 40,465
St. Joseph’s HeBpital. .. .. ... it r s 15,652
Plorida Hospital. ... i i i et e i e 40,964
Baptist Hospital of Pensacola....... ..o 317,826
Mt., Sinai Medical Center. ... ..t inie oot onnnnrens 6,747,952
Bayfront Medical CenEeI. ... rnr o earmaeas e 143,754
Sacred Heart Hospital. .. ... ... ..t an 323,697
Naples Community Hospital. .. ... .. i ee e 185, 354
Baptist Medical Center - Jacksonville....................... 250,000

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 191, $1,399,224 from the
General Revenue Fund, 55,629,824 from the Grants and Donations Trust
Fund and $11,247,208 from the Medical Care Trust Fund are provided to
make Medicaid low-income pool payments to Federally Qualified Health
Centers. These payments may be used to provide funding for Federally
Qualified Health {enters supporting primary care services in medically
underserved areas.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 191, $32,673,291 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and $5,877,648 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided for county health initiatives emphasizing the
expansion of primary care services, and rural health networks. The
Department of Health will develop the funding criteria processes, which
include assessing statewide benefits, sustainability, access to primary
care improvements, ER diversion potential, and health care innovations
that are replicable and with a three-year limit on low-income pocl
funding. The total low-income pool payments provided in this proviso are
contingent on the state share being provided threugh grants and
donations from state, county or other governmental funds.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 191, $1,153,800 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and §1,846,200 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided to make Medicaid low-income pool payments to
hospitals. These payments shall be used, in collaboration with the
Department of Health to provide funding for hospitals with hospital
based primary care initiatives.

Frem the funds in Specific Appropriaticn 191, $96,150 from the Grants
and Donations Trust Fund and $153,850 from the Medical Ca¥e Trust Fund
are provided to make health insurance premium payments for low-income
residents enrolled in the Miami-Dade Premium Assistance Program. These
funds are contingent on a local government contribution of $9&,150.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 191, §6,102,454, from the
Grants and Donations Trust FPund and $9,764,560 from the Medical Care

50



CONFERENCE REPORT ON HBE 5001

SECTION 3 - HUMAN SERVICES

Trust PFund are provided to make Medicaid low-income pool payments for
premium assistance programs operated by Palm Beach County Health Care
District. These funds are contingent on a local government contribution
from the Health Care District of Palm Beach County in the amount of
$13,367,014.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1391, $1,220,261 from the
General Revenue Fund and $1, 952,544 from the Medical Care Trust Fund are
provided to make Medicaid low-income pool payments to hospitals. These
payments shall be used, in collabeoration with the Department of Health
to provide funding for hospitals providing poison control programs.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 181, $461,520 from the
General Revenue Fund and $738,480 from the Medical Care Trust Fund are
provided to continue the primary care and emergency room diversion
program in Manatee, Sarascta and DeSoto ccounties.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 191, $384,600 from the
General Revenue Fund, $615,400 from the Medical Care Trust Fund are
provided for the support of existing and expansion of new primary care
residency slots, not funded by Medicare, at existing primary care
residency programs in the rural area of AHCA District 1 sub-district 2
as defined in Florida Administrative Code section 59C-2.100 Acute Care
Sub districts.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 191, $4,615,400 from the
General Revenue Fund, $5,000,000 from the Grants and Donations Trust
Fund and 515,385,640 from the Medical Care Trust Fund are provided to
increase access to primary care servic¢es in the state to reduce and
prevent unnecessary emergency room visits and inpatient
hospitalizaticns. In developing a plan to increase access to primary
care services and the funding of these primary care services, the agency
shall solicit proposals from general acute care hospitals, ccunty health
departments, faith based and community clinics, and Federally Qualified
Health Centers in order to establish new primary clinics for the
uninsured and underinsured. Of the funds provided, the agency shall use
$25,001,040, which includes %4,615,400 in general revenue and $5,000,000
in 1local funding pay for the increased access tc primary care services.
The use of general revenue is contingent upcn an equal amount of local
funds being provided in cash. The agency shall award grants to those
programs most capable of reducing health spending and improving the
health status of uninsured and underinsured persons in their community
and meeting the requirements cof this section. The programs receiving
these grants shall reduce unnecessary emergency room visits and
preventable hospitalizations by providing disease management; improving
patient compliance; and ceoordinating services. The agency shall
contract with an entity having experience in evaluating the Medicaid
program to develop reporting requirements for grant recipients and to
measure the effectiveness of the grant-funded programs. The specific
reporting requirements shall be incorporated into the competitive
solicitation which will also identify the evaluation methodeclegy and
establish a time-table for publishing results. The agency shall develop
a plan for expanding primary care services by October 1, 2010, and
submit the plan to the Legislative Budget Commission for approval before
expending any grant funding.

From  the funds in Specific Appropriation 191, the agency is
authorized to transfer a hospital’s low-income pool payments between the
variocus low-income programs listed in this specific appropriaticn if it
is required to obtain approval of the low-income pool payment
methodology from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid services. Any
transfer of funds, however, is contingent on the hospital’s net
low-income pocl payments under the low-income pool plan remaining
unchanged.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 191, in the event that the
amount of approved nonfederal share of matching funds is not provided by
local governmental entities, the agency may re-allocate low-income pool
funds between programs described within this specific appropriation as
necessary to ensure sufficient nonfederal matching funds. HNo
re-allocation, under this provision, of low-income pocol funds may occur
if the level of program increase for any provider access system exceeds
the amount of the additional increases in the local nonfederal share
match that their local governments transfer to the state Medicaid
program, and for which the provider access system would have otherwise
raceived.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 181, the agency may make

61



CONFERENCE REPORT ON HE 5001

SECTION 3 - HUMAN SERVICES

low-income pool Medicaid payments to hogpitals in an accelerated manner
that is more frequent than on a quarterly basis subject to the
availability of state, local and federal funds.

Funds provided in Specific Appropriation 191 are contingent upon the
nonfederal share being provided through grants and donations from state,
county or other governmental funds. In the event the nonfederal share
provided through grants and donations is not available to fund the
Medicaid 1low-income payments for eligible Medicaid providers, known as
provider access systems, the agency shall submit a revised low-income
pool plan to the Legislative Budget Commission for approval.
Distribution of such funds provided in Specific Appropriation 191 is
contingent upon approval from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services.

192 SPECIAL CATEGORIES
FREESTANDING DIALYSIS CENTERS
FRCM GENERAL REVENUE FUND . . . . . 7,776,323
FROM MEDICAL CARE TRUST FUND . . . . 12,442,925

Funds in Specific Appropriation 132 are for the inclusion of
freestanding dialysis clinics in the Medicaid program. The agency shall
limit payment to $100.00 per visit £for each dialysis treatment.
Freestanding dialysis facilities may obtain, administer and submit
claims directly to the Medicaid program for End-Stage Renal Disease
pharmaceuticals subject to coverage and limitations pelicy. All
pharmaceutical claims for this purpose must include National Drug Codes
{NDC) to permit the invoicing for federal and/or state supplemental
rebates from manufacturers. Claims for drug products that do not
include National Drug Ccde information are not payable by Fleorida
Medicaid unless the drug product is exempt from federal rebate
requirements.

Funds in Specific Appropriation 192 reflect an increase of §163,118
from the General Revenue Fund and $261,006 from the Medical Care Trust
Fund as a result of increasing the payment to Medicaid freestanding
dialysis clinics from $95.00 to $100.00 per visit.

193 SPECIAL CATEGORIES
HOSPITAL INSURANCE BENEFITS
FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND . . . . . 62,380,500
FROM MEDICAL CARE TRUST FUND . . . . 99,815,287

134 SPECIAL CATEGORIES
HOSPITAL OUTPATIENT SERVICES

FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND . . . . . 186,883,055

FROM GRAENTS AND DONATIONS TRUST

FUND . . . . . . . . « « « o « « 136,513,865
FROM MEDICAL CARE TRUST FUND . . . . 685,653,159
FROM PUBLIC MEDICAL ASSISTANCE

TRUST FUND . . . . .« . . + .« « . . 105,000,000
FROM REFUGEE ASSISTANCE TRUST FUND . 1,596,221

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 194, 519,653,060 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and 331,446,942 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are appropriated so that the agency may amend its current
facility fees and physician services to allow for payments to hospitals
providing primary care to low-income individuals and participating in
the Primary Care Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) program in Fiscal
Year 2003-2004 provided such hospital implements an emergency rocm
diversion program g0 that non-emergent patients are triaged to lesser
acute settings; or a public hospital assumed the fiscal and cperating
responsibilities for one or more primary care centers previously
operated by the Florida Department of Health or the lecal county
government.. Any payments made tc qualifying hospitals because of this
change shall be contingent on the state share being provided through
grants and denations from counties, local governments, public entities,
or taxing districts, and federal matching funds. This provision shall be
contingent upon federal approval of a state plan amendment.

Funds in Specific Appropriation 194 reflect a reduction of
$20,969,114 from the General Revenue Fund, $33,718,620 from the Medical
Care Trust Fund, and $103,4655 from the Refugee Assistance Trust Fund as
a result of implementing a reduction in outpatient hospital
reimbursement rates. The agency shall implement a recurring methodology
in the Title XIX Cutpatient Hospital Reimbursement Plan to achieve this

62



CONFERENCE REPORT ON HB 5001

SECTION 3 - HUMAN SERVICES

reduction. In establishing rates through the normal precess, prior to
including this reduction, if the unit cost is eqgual to or less than the
unit cost used in establishing the budget, then no additional reduction
in rates is necessary. In establishing rates through the normal process,
prior to including this reduction, if the unit cost is greater than the
unit cost used in establishing the budget, then rates shall be reduced
by an amount required to achieve this reduction, but shall not be
reduced below the unit cost used in establishing the budget. Hospitals
that are licensed as a children’s specialty hospital and whose Medicaid
days plus charity care days divided by total adjusted patient days
equals or exceeds 30 percent and rural hospitals as defined in section
395.602, Florida Statutes are excluded from this reductioen,

From the funds in Specific Appropriatien 124, $24,789,981 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and $39,666,548 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided to increase the outpatient cap for adults from
$1,000 to $1,500 per year and to eliminate the outpatient reimbursement
ceilings for teaching, specialty, Community Health Education Program
hospitals and Level III Neonatal Intensive Care Units that have a
minimum of three of the following designated tertiary services as
requlated under the certificate of need program: pediatric bone marrow
transplantation, pediatric open heart surgery, pediatric cardiac
catheterization and pediatric heart transplantation. Included in these
funds are the annualized amounts to offset the reductions taken against
hospitals defined in section 408.07 (45), Florida Statutes, that are not
certified trauma centers, as identified in section 13, chapter 2007-326,
Laws of Florida.

From the funds in Specifi¢ Appropriaticn 194, $4,678,761 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Pund and $7,486,505 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided to eliminate the ocutpatient reimbursement
ceilings for hospitals whose charity care and Medicaid days as a
percentage of total adjusted hospital days equals or exceeds 11 percent.
For any public hospital or any leased public hospital found to have
sovereign immunity or hospital with graduate medical education positions
that does not gqualify for the elimination of the outpatient ceilings
under this provisicn of proviso or any other provise listed, such
hospitals shall be exempt from the outpatient reimbursement ceilings
contingent on the public hospital or local governmental entity providing
the regquired state match. The agency shall use the average of the 2003,
2004 and 2005 audited DSH data available as of March 1, 20089, In the
event the agency does not have the prescribed three years of audited DSH
data for a hospital, the agency shall use the average cof the audited DSH
data for 2003, 2004 and 2005 that are available. BAny hospital that was
exempt from the outpatient reimbursement ceiling in the prior state
fiscal year, due to their charity care and Medicaid days as a percentage
to total adjusted hogpital days equaling or exceeding 11 percent, but no
longer meet the 11 percent threshold, because of updated audited DSH
data shall remain exempt from the outpatient reimbursement ceilings for
a periecd of two years.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 194, $82,610 from the Grants
and Donation Trust Fund and $132,185 from the Medical Care Trust Fund
are provided to eliminate the outpatient reimbursement ceilings for
hospitals that have a minimum of ten licensed Level II Neonatal
Intensive Care Beds and are located in Trauma Services Area 2.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 194, $4,609,114 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and $7,375,061 from the Medical Care
Trust Pund are provided to eliminate the outpatient reimbursement
ceilings for hospitals whose Medicaid days, as a percentage of total
hospital days, exceed 7.3 percent, and are designated or provisional
trauma centers. This provision shall apply to all hospitals that are
designated or provisional trauma centers on July 1, 2010 or becoma a
designated or provisional trauma center during Fiscal Year 2010-2011.
Included in these funds are the annualized amounts to offset the
reductions taken against certified trauma centers as identified in
section 13, chapter 2007-326, Laws of Florida. The agency shall use the
average of the 2003, 2004 and 2005 audited DSH data available as of
March 1, 2009%. In the event the agency does not have the prescribed
three years of audited DSH data for a hospital, the agency shall use the
average of the audited DSH data for 2003, 2004 and 2005 that are
available.

Funds provided for the elimination of hospital outpatient ceilings in
Specific Appropriation 194 are contingent upon the state share keing
provided through grants and donations from state, county or other
governmental funds. The agency shall submit a revised hospital

63



CONFERENCE REPORT ON HB S001

SECTION 3 - HUMAN SERVICES

outpatient reimbursement plan tc the Legislative Budget Commission for
approval if the state share is not available to fund the removal of
hospital outpatient ceilings or if the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services does not approve amendments to the Medicaid Hospital Cutpatient
Reimbursement FPlan to eliminate the reimbursement ceilings for certain
hospitals.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 194, 54,702,344 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and $7,524,239 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided to buy back the Medicaid trend adjustment that
is being applied against the Medicaid outpatient rates for the following
three categories of hospitals. Of these funds $3,372,389 is provided to
the first category of hospitals, which are those hospitals that are part
of a system that operate a provider service network in the fcllowing
manner: $570,978 1is for Jackscn Memorial Hospital; $458,668 is for
hospitals in Broward Health; $840,958 is for hospitals in the Memorial
Healthcare System; and $256,166 tc Shands Jacksonville and $1,245,619 to
Shands Gainegville, In the event that the above amounts exceed the
amount of the Medicaid trend adjustment applied to each hospital, then
the excess funds will be used to buy back other Medicaid reductions in
the outpatient rate. Of the above funds, $4,221,468 shall be used for
the second category to buy back the Medicaid trend adjustment that is
being applied against the Medicaid outpatient rates for those hospitals
that are licensed as a children’s specialty hospital and whose Medicaid
days plus charity care days divided by total adjusted patient days
equals or exceeds 30 percent. In the event that the above amounts exceed
the amount of the Medicaid trend adjustment applied to each hospital,
then the excess funds will be used to buy back other Medicaid reductions
in the cutpatient rate. Of the above funds, 54,632,726 shall be used for
the third category to buy back the Medicaid trend adjustment that is
keing applied against the Medicaid cutpatient rates for rural hospitals.
In the event that the funds under this category exceed the amount of the
Medicaid trend adjustment, then any excess funds will be used to buy
back other Medicaid reductions in the outpatient rate for those
individual hospitals. For this section of provisc the agency shall use
the average of 2003, 2004 and 2005 audited DSH data available as of
March 1, 2009. In the event the agency does not have the prescribed
three years of audited DSH data for a hospital, the agency shall use the
average of the audited DSH data for 2003, 2004 and 2005 that are
available,

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 194, $25,505,883 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and $40,812,066 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided for public hospitals, including any leased
public hospital fourd to have sovereign immunity, teaching hospitals as
defined in ss. 408.07 (45} or 395.805, Florida Statutes, which have
seventy or more full-time eguivalent resident physicians, hespitals with
graduate medical education positions that do nct otherwise gualify, and
designated trauma hospitals to buy back the Medicaid outpatient trend
adjustment applied to their indiwvidual hospital rates and other Medicaid
redguctions to their outpatient rates up to actual Medicaid outpatient
cost . The payments under this proviso are contingent on the state share
being provided through grants and donations from state, county or other
governmental funds. This section of proviso does not include the buy
back of the Medicaid outpatient trend adjustment applied to the
individual state mental health hospitals.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 194, $31,138,172 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and $49,824,313 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided for hospitals, not previously included in the
proviso above, to buy back the Medicaid outpatient trend adjustment
applied to their individual hospital rates and other Medicaid reductions
to their outpatient rates up to actual Medicaid outpatient cost. The
payments under this provisc are contingent on the state share being
provided through grants and donations from state, county, or other
governmental funds. The agency shall not include the funds described in
this paragraph for the buy back of reductions to outpatient hospital
rates in the calculation of capitation rates for Health Maintenance
Organizaticns unless the nonfederal share is provided through grants and
donations from state, county or other governmental funds. This secticn
of provisc does not include the buy back of the Medicaid outpatient
trend adjustment applied to the individual state mental health
hospitals.

From the funds 1in Specific Appropriation 194, $5,769,000 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and $9,231,000 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided for hospitals not previously included in the
proviso above to allow for exemptions from outpatient reimbursement

64



CONFERENCE REPCRT ON HB 5001

SECTION 3 - HUMAN SERVICES

limitations for any hospital that has 1local funds available for
intergovernmental transfers. The payments under this provisce are
contingent upon the state share being provided through grants and
donations from state, county, or other governmental funds. The agency
shall not include the funds described in this paragraph for the buy back
of exemptions to outpatient heospital rates in the calculation of
capitation rates for Health Maintenance Organizations wunless the
nonfederal share is provided through grants and donations from state,
county or other governmental funds.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 194, the agency shall
develop efficiency and cutcome measures in order to assess the value for
patients including both outcomes and costs over the full cycle of care.

195 SPECIAL CATEGCRIES
RESPIRATCORY THERAPY SERVICES
FRCM GENERAL REVENUE FUND . . . . . 7,442,206
FROM MEDICAL CARE TRUST FUND . . . . 11,810,376

196 SPECIAL CATEGCRIES
NURSE PRACTITIONER SERVICES

FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND . . . . . 3,108,870
FROM MEDICAL CARE TRUST FUND . . . . 4,974,646
FROM REFUGEE ASSISTANCE TRUST FUND . 7,499

197 SPECIAL CATEGORIES
BIRTHING CENTER SERVICES
FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND . . . . . 569,999
FROM MEDICAL CARE TRUST FUND . . . . 912,061

198 SPECIAL CATEGORIES
QTHER LAB AND X-RAY SERVICES

FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND . . . . . 33,500,775
FROM MEDICAL CARE TRUST FUND . . . 53,605,457
FROM REFUGEE ASSISTANCE TRUST FUND . 467,271

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 198, the agency shall
continue a program to assess HIV drug resistance for cost-effective
management of anti-retroviral drug therapy.

199 SPECIAL CATEGORIES
PATIENT TRANSPCRTATION

FRCM GENERAL REVENUE FUND . . . . . 49,979, 360
FROM MEDICAL CARE TRUST FUND . . . 79,972,174
FROM REFUGEE ASSISTANCE TRUST FUND . 32,5964

200 SPECIAL CATEGCRIES
PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT SERVICES

FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND . . . . . 1,348,337
FROM MEDICAL CARE TRUST FUND . . . . 2,157,781
FROM REFUGEE ASSISTANCE TRUST FUND . 5,272

201 SPECIAL CATEGCRIES
PERSONAL CARE SERVICES
FRCM GENERAL REVENUE FUND . . . . . 16,599,442
FROM MEDICAL CARE TRUST FUND . . . . 26,568,420

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 201, the Agency for Health
Care Administration shall direct a beneficiary who is medically able to
attend a prescribed pediatric extended care facility and whose needs can
be met by such center, to a prescribed pediatric extended care facility
for patient care within a reasonable distance from the pick-up or
drop-off location for the child. Prescribed pediatric extended care
facility services must be approved by the Medicaid pregram or its
designee. Private duty nursing may be provided as a wrap around
alternative for an individual needing additional services when a
prescribed pediatric extended care facility is not available,

202 SPECIAL CATEGORIES
PHYSICAL REHABILITATION THERAPY

FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND . . . . . 3,452,681
FROM MEDICAL CARE TRUST FUND . . . 5,525,038
FROM REFUGEE ASSISTANCE TRUST FUND . 502

&5



CONFERENCE REPORT ON HB 5001

while preserving the total funding level anticipated within this Act,
and any subsequent amendments thereto. In the event an affected agency
does not have sufficient trust fund budget authority to implement the
provisions of this section, the affected agency is directed to include
the request for increased trust fund authority in its budget amendments.

(2) If budget amendments offered pursuant to subsection (1} are
approved pursuant to the provisions of Chaptexr 216, Florida Statutes:

{a) The provisos following Specific Appropriations 189, 191, and 154
are repealed and the following provisos shall apply tc those specific
appropriations respectively:

SPECIAL CATEGORIES HOSPITAL INPATIENT SERVICES
{specific Appropriation 189}

From the funds in S8pecific Appropriation 189, $61,382,8%1 from the
Medical Care Trust Fund is provided to the Agency for Health Care
Administration to fund services for children in the Statewide Inpatient
Psychiatric DProgram. The program shall be designed to permit limits on
services, prior authorization of services, and selective provider
enrollment. The program must alsc include monitoring and quality
assurance, as well as discharge planning and continuing stay reviews, of
all children admitted to the program. The funding is contingent upon the
availability of state matching funds in the Department of Children and
Pamily Services in Specific Appropriations 3115 and 340.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 18%, $168,300 from the General
Revenue Fund 1is provided to Lee Memorial Hospital for the Regional
Perinatal Intengive Care Center (RPICC) Program.

Funds in Specific Appropriation 189, reflect a reduction of $89,249,983
from the General Revenue Fund, $142,971,624 from the Medical Care Trust
Fund, and $162,370 from the Refugee Assistance Trust Fund as a result of
modifying the reimbursement for dinpatient hospital rates. The agency
shail implement a recurring methodology in the Title XIX Inpatient
Hospital Reimbursement Plan to achieve this reduction. In establishing
rates through the normal process, prior to including this reduction, if
the unit cost is egqual to or less than the unit cost used in
establishing the budget, then no additiecnal reduction in rates is
necessary. 1n establishing rates through the normal process, prior to
inciluding this reduction, if the unit cost is greater than the unit cost
used 1in establishing the budget, then rates shall be reduced by an
amount required to achieve this reduction, but shall not be reduced
below the unit cost used in establishing the budget. Hospitals that are
licensed as a children's specialty hospital and whose Medicaid days plus
charity care days divided by total adjusted patient days equals or
exceeds 30 percent and rural hospitals as defined in section 395.602,
Florida Statutes are excluded from this reduction.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 189, $50,475,307 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and $105,505,245 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided to eliminate the inpatient reimbursement
ceilings for hospitals whose charity care and Medicaid days, as a
percentage of total adjusted hospital days, equal or exceed 11 percent.
For any public hospital or any leased public hespital found teo have
sovereign immunity or hospital with graduate medical education positions
that does not qualify for the elimination of the inpatient ceilings
under this section of provise or any other proviso listed, such
hospitals shall be exempt from the inpatient reimbursement ceilings
contingent on the hospital or local governmental entity providing the
required state match. The agency shall use the average of the 2003, 2004
and 2005 audited DSH data available as of March 1, 200%. In the event
the agency does not have the prescribed three years of audited DSH data
for a hospital, the agency shall use the average of the audited DSE data
for 2003, 2004 and 2005 that are available. Any hospital that was
exempt from the inpatient reimbursement ceiling in the prior state
fiscal year, due to their charity care and Medicaid days as a percentage
to total adjusted hospital days equaling or exceeding 11 percent, but ne
lecnger meet the 11 percent threshold, because of updated audited DSH
data shall remain exempt from the inpatient reimbursement ceilings for a
period of twe years.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 189, $1,533,068 from the Grants
and Donatione Trust Fund and 33,204,471 from the Medical Care Trust Fund
are provided to elimipate the inpatient reimbursement ceilings for
hospitals that have & minimum of ten licensed Level II Neonatal
Intensive Care Beds and are located in Trauma Services Area 2.

412



CONFERENCE REPORT ON HB 5001

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 189, $38,375,670 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and $80,214,163 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided to eliminate the inpatient hospital
reimbursement ceilings for hospitals whose Medicaid days as a percentage
of total hospital days exceed 7.3 percent, and are designated or
provisional trauma centers. This provision shall apply to all hospitals
that are designated or provisional trauma centers on July 1, 2010, and
any hospitals that becomes a designated or provisional trauma center
during Fiscal Year 2010-2011. Included in these funds are the annualized
amounts to offset the reductions taken against certified trauma centers
as identified in Section 12, chapter 2007-326, Laws of Florida. The
agency shall use the average of the 2003, 2004 and 2005 audited
Disproportionate Share Hospltal (DSH} data available as of March 1,
2009. In the event the agency does not have the prescribed three years
of audited Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) data for a hospital,
the agency shall use the average of the audited DSH data for 2003, 2004
and 2005 that are available.

Funds in Specific Appropriation 189% are contingent upon the state share
being -provided through grants and donations from state, county or other
governmental funds. In the event the state share provided through grants
and donations is not available to fund the removal of inpatient ceilings
for hospitals, the Agency for Health Care Administration shall submit a
revised hogpital reimbursement plan to the Legislative Budget Commissicn
for approval.

From the funds in Specific¢ Appropriation 189, $3,213,995 from the Grants
and Donations Trust Fund and $6,718,005 from the Medical Care Trust Fund
are provided to make Medicaid payments to hospitals. These payments
shall be used to pay approved liver transplant facilities a global fee
for providing transplant services to Medicaid beneficiaries.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 18%, $5,000,000 from the
General Revenue Fund, $120,941,561 from the Grants and Dcnations Trust
Fund and $263,247,441 from the Medical Care Trust Fund are provided to
eliminate the inpatient reimbursement ceilings for teaching, specialty,
Community Hospital Education Program hospitals and Level III Neonatal
Intensive Care Units that have a minimum of three of the following
designated tertiary services as regulated under the Certificate of Need
Program: pediatric bone marrow transplantation, pediatric open heart
surgery, pediatric cardiac catheterization and pediatric heart
transplantation. Included in these funds are the annualized amounts to
offset the reductions taken against hospitals defined in section 408.07
(45}, Florida Statutes, that are not certified trauma centers, as
identified in Section 12, chapter 2007-326, Laws of Flerida.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 189, $4,197,807 from
nonrecurring General Revenue funds, §56,506,260 from the Grants and
Donaticns Trust Fund, and $126,885,758 from the Medical Care Trust Fund
are provided to buy back the Medicaid trend adjustment that is being
applied against the Medicaid inpatient rates for the following four
categories of hospitals. Of these funds $48,128,343 is provided to the
first category of hospitals, which are those hospitals that are part of
a system that operates a provider service network in the following
manner: $18,773,903 is for Jackson Memorial Hospital; $3,293,203 is for
hospitals in Broward Health as follows: Broward General $629,439, Coral
Springs $1,389,685, Imperial Point $705,060, and North Broward $56%,019;
56,917,948 is for hospitals in the Memorial Healthcare System as
follows: Memorial Hospital $3,285,744, Memorial Hospital Pembroke
$555,753, Memorial Hospital Miramar $1,091,940, and Memorial Hospital
West $1,984,511; §760,226 is for Shands Jacksonville and $18,383,063 is
for Shands Gainesville. In the event that the above amounts exceed the
amount of the Medicaid trend adjustment applied to each hospital, then
the excess funds will be used to buy back other Medicaid reductions in
the inpatient rate. Of the above funds, $12,139,81% shall be used for
the second category to buy back the Medicaid trend adjustment that is
being applied against the Medicaid inpatient rates for those hospitals
that are licensed as a children’s specialty hospital and whose Medicaid
days plus charity care days divided by total adjusted patient days
equals or exceeds 30 percent. In the event that the funds under this
category exceed the amount of the Medicaid trend adjustment, then any
axcess funds will be used to buy back other Medicaid reductions in the
inpatient rate for those individual hospitals. Of the above funds,
$5,475,985 shall be used for the third category to buy back the Medicaid
trend adjustment that is being applied against the Medicaid inpatient
rates to rural hospitals. In the event that the funds under this
category exceed the amount of the Medicaid trend adjustment, then any
excess funds will be used te buy back other Medicaid reductions in the
inpatient rate for those individual hospitals. Of the above funds,
$121,845,676 shall be used for the fourth category to buy back the

413



CONFERENCE REPORT CN HB 5001

Medicaid trend adjustment that is being applied against the Medicaid
inpatient rates to teaching hospitals as defined in section 408.07 (45}
or 395.805, Florida Statutes, which have seventy or more full-time
aquivalent resident physicians and for designated trauma hospitals on or
before February 1, 2010. In the event that the funds under this category
exceed the amount of the Medicaid trend adjustment, then any excess
funds will be used to buy back other Medicaid reductions in the
inpatient zrate for those individual hospitals. For this section of
proviso the agency shall use the 2003, 2004 and 2005 audited DSH data
available as of March 1, 2009. In the event the agency does not have the
prescribed three vyears of audited DSH data for a hospital, the agency
shall use the average of the audited DSH data for 2003, 2004 and 2005
that are available.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 189, 570,121,480 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and $146,57C,363 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided for public hospitals, including any leased
public hospital found to have sovereign immunity, teaching hospitals as
defined in section 408.07 (45) or 395,805, Florida Statutes, which have
seventy or more full-time eguivalent resident physicians, hospitals with
graduate medical education positions that do not otherwise gualify, and
for designated trauma hospitals to buy back the Medicaid inpatient trend
adjustment applied to their individual hospital rates and other Medicaid
reductions to their inpatient rates wup to actual Medicaid inpatient
cost. The payments under this proviso are contingent on the state share
being provided through grants and donations from state, county or other
governmental funds. This section of proviso does not include the buy
back of the Medicaid inpatient trend adjustment applied to the
individual state mental health hospitals.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 189, $83,208,892 from the
@Grants and Donations Trust Fund and $173,926,127 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided for hospitals, not previously included in the
proviso above, to buy back the Medicaid inpatient trend adjustment
appliad to their individual hospital rates and other Medicaid reductions
to their inpatient rates up to actual Medicaid inpatient cost. The
payments under this proviso are contingent on the state share being
provided through grants and donations from state, county, or other
governmental funds. The agency shall not include the funds described in
this paragraph for the buyback of reductions tc inpatient hospital rates
in the calculation of capitation rates for® Health Maintenance
Organizations unless the nonfederal share is provided through grants and
donations from state, county or other governmental funds. This section
of proviso does not include the buy back of the Medicaid inpatient trend
adjustment applied to the individual state mental health hospitals.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 189, $12,944,000 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and $27,056,000 from the Mesdical Care
Trust Fund are provided for hospitals not previously included in the
proviso above to allow for exemptions from inpatient reimbursement
limitations for any hospital that has local funds available for IGTs.
The payments under this provisoc are contingent upon the state share
being provided through grants and donations from state, county, or other
governmental funds. The agency shall not include the funds described in
this paragraph for the buyback cof exemptions to inpatient hospital rates
in the calculation of capitaticn zrates for Health Maintenance
Organizations unless the nonfederal share is provided through grants and
donations from state, county or other governmental funds.

From the funds in Specific Appropriations 189 and 203, $1,941,600 from
the Grants and Donations Trust Fund and $4,058,400 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided to make Medicaid payments for multi-visceral
transplant and intestine transplants in Florida. The agency shall
astablish a reascnable global fee for these transplant procedures and
the payments shall be used to pay approved multi-visceral transplant and
intestine transplant facilities a global fee for providing transplant
services to Medicaid beneficiaries. Payment of the global fee is
contingent upon the non-federal share being provided through grants and
donations from state, county or other governmental funds. The agency is
authorized to seek any federal waiver or state plan amendment necessary
to implement this provision.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 189, $283,150 from the Grants
and Donations Trust Fund and $591,850 from the Medical Care Trust Fund
are provided to adjust the Medicaid rate for any rural hospital that
moved into a replacement facility during calendar year 2009 to reflect
Medicaid costs for the period of time from moving into the replacement
facility to when the rate would reflect the costs of the replacement
facility through the routine rate setting process. To gqualify for this
adjustment a hospital must have a combined Medicaid and charity care

414



CONFERENCE REPORT ON HE 5001

utilization rate of at least 25 percent based on the most recent
information reported to the Agency for Health Care Administration prior
to moving intc the replacement facility. This rate adjustment is
contingent upon the nonfederal share being provided through grants and
donations from state, county or other governmental funds that do not
inerease the current requirement for state general revenue or tobacco
settlement trust funds.

SPECIAL CATEGORIES LOW INCOME POCL (Specific Appropriation 191}

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 191, $5,052,235 from the Grants
and Donations Trust Fund and $10,560,360 from the Medical Care Trust
Fund are provided for Medicaid low-income pool payments to hospitals
operating as designated or provisional trauma centers and rural
hospitals. Hospitals that are designated or provisional trauma centers
shall be paid §9,443,574. Of that amount, $4,135,321 shall be
distributed equally among hospitals that are a Level I trauma center;
$3,391,586 shall be distributed equally among hospitals that are either
a Level II or pediatric trauma center; and $1,922,667 shall be
distributed equally among hospitals that are both a Level II and
pediatric trauma center. Rural hospitals participating in the Rural
Hospital DSH Program shall be paid $6,163,021 distributed in the same
proportion as the DSH payments. :

From the funds in Specific Appropriatieon 191, $25,000,000 from
nonrecurring general revenue funds, $212,882,282 from the Grants and
Donations Trust FPFund and $497,229,839 from the Medical Care Trust Fund
are provided for Medicaid low-income pool payments to hospitals provider
access systems. The funding shall be distributed in a two-step
allocation process. The first phase of the allocation process shall
distribute payments to qualified hospitals based on the amount of local
government funding provided for the uninsured and underinsured.
Payments to gualified hospitals shall be capped at 114.6 percent of the
amount of local government funding it would have received for the
uninsured and underinsured without the Low Income Pool program. The
second phase of the allocation process is to distribute the remaining
funds based on a hospital’s Medicaid days, charity care days, and 50
percent of bad debt days to the total Medicaid days, charity care days,
and 50 percent of bad debt days of all qualifying hospitals. To receive
funds in this distribution, the hospital’s Medicaid days, charity care
days and 50 percent of bad debt days divided by the hospital’s total
days must equal or exceed 10 percent, Of the funds allccated in the
second phase, $2,419,573 shall be allocated to the rural hospitals and
the remaining funds shall be allocated to the remaining heospitals that
qualify for a distribution. All hospitals with accepted 2008 Financial
Hospital Uniform Reporting System (FHURS} data are eligible for the
second phase of the allocation process.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 191, $49%,867 from the Grants
and Donations Trust Fund and $1,044,839 from the Medical Care Trust Fund
are provided for Medicaid low-income pool payments to specialty
pediatric fagilities. To gualify for a Medicaid low-income pool payment
under this section, a hospital must be licensed as a children’s
specialty hospital and its combined Medicaid managed care and
fee-for-service days as a percentage to total inpatient days must equal
or exceed 30 percent. The agency shall use the 2003 Financial Hospital
Uniform Reporting System (FHURS) data to determine the combined Medicaid
managed care and fee-for-service days. The total Medicaid low-income
pocl payments made shall be distributed equally to the qualifying
hospitals.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 191, $700,000 from the General
Revenue Fund, $43,337,646 from the Grants and Donations Trust Fund and
$92,049%,025 from the Medical Care Trust Fund are provided to make
Medicaid low-income pool payments to hospitals that serve as a safety
net in providing emergency, specialized pediatric trauma services and
inpatient hospital care te low-income individuals. These amounts shall
be paid to the following:

Jackson Memorial Hospital. . ... i e e 55,695,470
Shands Hospital Jacksonville........... ... i, 31,974,629
211 children’s Hospital. ... ... e 6,335,483
Shands Teaching Hospital.. .. ... ... . iy 4,680,810
Tampa General Hospital........... ... iiiiinann, 12,677,037
Orlando Regional Medical Center.............ociveenrarennssa 4,059,162
Lee Memorial Hospital/CMS. ... .. en e B65,467
St. Mary’s Hospital.. ... ... i 191,070
Miami Children’s Hospital. .. ... .. oo e e 5,674,550
Broward General Medical Center...... ... it iraonnnnnen.n 2,528,454
Tallahassee Memorial Healthcare............ .o aiiiianns 39,983

415



CONFERENCE REPORT ON HB 5001

St. Joseph’s Hospital. . ittt it e o e ot e e e 15,469
Florida Hospital. . ... . e 40,486
Baptist Hospital of Pensacola. ... ... ...ttt anannnan. 314,117
ME. Sinail Medical CeNEeT. . vt ittt ottt st ananasesnn 6,669,200
Bayfront Medical Center. . ... ... ...ttt it eeen e 142,076
Sacred Heart Hospital. .. .. ... ... .. rerinornrnnnoaenareenns 319,919
Naples Community HOSPItal. ... it ine e iaeiernniasannnoans 183,784
Baptist Medical Center - Jacksonville. . ....._._.............. 250,000
Bay Medical ... ... e e e e e e 958,728
Cape Coral Hespital... ... .. ..t e it e 376,479
Gulf Coast Hospital - Pt Myers. ... .......iuionineaneennns 271,000
Health Cenmtral. . ...ttt i ettt e e et e et 188,085
Imperial POInt HOSPLIEAl.. vt uinettatiesontcnetatonsanannssann 58,864
Memorial Hospital - S2rasofa. ... ...t otan i e 837,325
North Broward Medical Center..........ciiuiunrvrrnrnnnnn e 267,561
Parrish Medical Center. .. ... ... iui it enane i eianann 365,511
SW Florida Regional Medical Center.............. ... ....... 105,944

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 191, 53,422,008 from the Grants
and Donations Trust Fund and $7,152,799 from the Medical Care Trust Fund
are provided to make Low Income Pool payments to hospitals meeting the
criteria set forth below. Hospitals with Medicaid days divided by total
days exceeding 35 percent shall receive $4,574,807. These funds shall be
distributed equally among the qualifying hospitals, but the amount
received when added to the net Low Income Pcol, exemption,
disproportionate share and funded buy back payments for state Fiscal
Year 2009-2010 shall not exceed $20,000,000. Any payments limited by
the $20,000,000 cap will be redistributed to the remaining cualified
hospitals. The following two categories of hogpitals shall participate
in the allocation of the remaining $6,000,000. The first category of
hospitals are those with Medicaid days divided by total days between 15
and 25 percent and whose charity care days divided by total days equals
cor exceeds 5 percent and who received less than $10,000,000 dollars in
net. Medicaid Low Income Pool, exemption, disproportionate share and
funded buyback payments in state Fiscal Year 2009-2010. The second
category of hospitals are those hospitals that qualify as a 340B
hospital under federal gquidelines and whose Medicaid days divided by
total days are greater than or exceed 10 percent and charity care days
divided by total days equals or exceeds seven and cone-half percent and
who recelved less than $10,000,000 dollars in net Medicaid Low Income
Pocl, exemption, disproporticnate share and funded buy back payments in
state Fiscal Year 2009-2010. Payments will be based on each hospital’s
propertional share of Medicaid and <charity care days to the total
Medicaid and charity days for the qualifying hospitals. Medicaid,
charity care and tctal days shall be from the 2068 Florida Hospital
Uniform Reporting System (FHURS) . The net state fiscal year Low Income
Pool payments shall not include any payments made due to the approval of
the amendment to the Florida 1115 Medicaid reform waiver. Specialty,
rural, statutory teaching and state owned and/or operated hospitals do
not qualify for payments under this section of provisc. For state Fiscal
Year  2010-2011, the following hospitals meet the qualifications
described above, and are funded in the following manner. Ne additicnal
hospitals shall be funded for state Fiscal Year 2010-11 under this
section of proviso.

Bethesda Memorial Hospital.. ... ... . .. ... ... 945,320
Brandon Regional Medical Center............................. 726,938
Brooksville Regional Hospital........ou' i innniomoenennnn.. 486,896
Columbia Hospital. .. ... . i e e e e e e e e 374,133
Florida Hospital Deland.....vevvanrrcn e ommoieaeaaeannnaan 324,581
Health Central. . ... ... .. .. ... .. i i it 351,290
Homestead HOSpLital. . ... ..t it e ie it eaaienae e 755,124
Lower Keys Hospital. . v i iannino o iaa e eeeeceieiaennn 184,008
Manatee Memorial Hospital. . . ... ... ... it aiainraan 747,172
Memorial Hospital Miramar........... ... it ianann.. 244,89%
Plantation General Hospital.......u.vuiur oo, 3,285,125
St. Mary’'s Hospital. ... ... ... it a s 1,289,682
Wellington Regional Medical Center...............c.iiiia..nn 312,834
Winter Haven Hospiltal.. ... .. ... ..o it i e 506, 805

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 191, 51,177,298 from the
General Revenue Fund, $4,736,898 from the Grants and Donations Trust
Fund and 512,362,060 from the Medical Care Trust Pund are provided to
make Medicaid low-income pool payments to Federally Qualified Health
Centers. These payments may be used teo provide funding for Federally
Qualified Health Centers supporting primary care services in medically
underserved areas.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 191, 53,090,684 from the Grants
and Donations Trust Fund and $6,460,255 from the Medical Care Trust Fund

416



CONFERENCE REPORT ON HB 5001

are provided for county health initiatives emphasizing the expansion of
primary care services, and rural health networks. The Department cof
Health will develop the funding criteria processes, which include
assessing statewide benefits, sustainability, access to primary care
improvements, ER diversion potential, and health care innovations that
are replicable and with a three-year limit on low-income pool funding.
The total low-income pool payments provided in this proviso are
contingent on the state share being provided through grants and
donations from state, county or other governmental funds.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 191, $%70,B00 from the Grants
and Donations Trust Fund and $2,029,200 from the Medical Care Trust Fund
are provided to make Medicaid low-income pool payments to hospitals.
These payments shall be used, in collaboration with the Department of
Health to provide funding for hospitals with hospital based primary care
initiatives.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 191, $80,500 from the Grants
and Donations Trust Fund and $169,100 from the Medical Care Trust Fund
are provided to make health insurance premium payments for low-income
residents enrolled in the Miami-Dade Premium Assistance Program. These
funds are contingent on a local government contribution of $80,9200.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 191, $5,134,566, from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and $10,732,448 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided to make Medicaid low-income pool payments for
premium assistance programs operated by the Palm Beach County Health
Care District. These funds are contingent on a local government
contributicon from the Health Care District of Palm Beach County in the
amount of 513,367,014,

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 191, $1,026,720 from the
General Revenue Fund and 52,146,085 from the Medical Care Trust Fund are
provided to make Medicaid low-income pool payments to hospitals. These
payments Sshall be used, in ccllaboration with the Department of Health
to provide funding for hospitals providing poison control programs.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 191, $388,320 from the General
Revenue Fund and $811,680 from the Medical Care Trust Fund are provided
to continue the primary care and emergency room diversion program in
Manatee, Sarasota and DeSoto counties.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 191, $323,600 from the General
Revenue Fund, $676,400 from the Medical Care Trust Fund are provided for
the suppert of existing and expansion of new primary care residency
slots, not funded by Medicare, at existing primary c¢are residency
programs in the rural area of AHCA District 1 sub-district 2 as defined
in the Florida Administrative Code section 59C-2.100 Acute Care Sub
Districts.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 1%1, $4,676,400 from the
General Revenue Fund, $11,180,673 from the Grants and Donations Trust
Fund and $33,145,007 from the Medical Care Trust Fund are provided to
increase access to primary care services in the state to reduce and
prevent unnecessary emergency room visits and inpatient
hospitalizations. In developing & plan to increase access to primary
care services and the funding of these primary care services, the agency
shall solicit proposals from general acute care hospitals, county health
departments, faith based and community clinics, and Federally Qualified
Health Centers in order to establish new primary clinics for the
uninsured and underinsured. Of the funds provided, the agency shall use
£38,947,353, which includes $4,676,400 in general revenue and §7,926, 963
in local funding to pay for the increased access to primary care
gervices. The use of general revenue is contingent upon an egqual amount
of local funds being provided. The agency shall award grants to those
programs most capable of zreducing health spending and improving the
health status of uninsured and under insured persons in their community
and meeting the requirements of this section. The programs receiving
these grants shall reduce unnecessary emergency room visits and
preventable hospitalizations by providing disease management; improving
patient compliance; and coordinating services. The agency shall
contract with an entity having experience in evaluating the Medicaid
program to develop reporting reguirements for grant recipients and to
measure the effectiveness of the grant-funded programs. The specific
reporting requirements shall be incorporated into the competitive
solicitation which will also identify the evaluation methodology and
establish a time-table for publishing results. The agency shall develop
a plan for expanding primary care services by October 1, 2010, and
submit the plan to the Legislative Budget Commission for approval before
expending any funding. The agency shall use $10,054,727 of these funds
for hospitals providing primary care to low-income individuals and

417



CONFERENCE REPORT CN HE 5001

participating in the Primary Care Disproporticnate Share Hospital (DSH)
program in Fiscal Year 2003-2004 shall be paid $10,054,727 distributed
in the same proportion as the Primary Care DSH payments for Fiscal Year
2003-2004, excluding Imperial Point Hespital, Memorial Regicnal
Hospital, and Memorial Hospital Pembroke, who will receive individual
amounts egual to $536,48%, $1,620,659, and $536,489 respectively., These
funds are contingent on the state share being provided through grants
and deonations from counties, local governments, public entities, or
taxing districts.

The agency is authorized to transfer a hospital’s low-income pool
payments between the various low-income programs listed in this specific
appropriation 1if it 1is required to obtain approval cof the low-income
pool payment methodology f£from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services. Any transfer of funds, however, is contingent on the
hospital‘s net low-income pool payments under the low-income pocl plan
remaining unchanged.

In the event that the amount of approved non-federal share of matching
funds is not provided by local governmental entities, the agency may
re-allocate low-income pool funds between programs described within this
specific appropriation as necessary to ensure sufficient non-federal
matching funds. No re-allocation, under this provision, of low-income
pocl funds may occur if the level of program increase for any provider
access system exceeds the amount of the additional increases in the
local non-federal share match that their local geovernments transfer to
the state Medicaid program, and for which the provider access system
would have otherwise received.

Funds provided in Specific Appropriation 191 are contingent upon the
non-federal share being provided through grants and donations f£rom
state, county or other governmental funds. In the event the non-federal
share provided through grants and donations is not available to fund the
Medicaid 1low-income payments for eligible Medicaid providers, known as
provider access systems, the agency shall submit a revised low-income
pool plan to the Legislative Budget Commission for approval.
Distribution of such funds provided in Specific Appropriation 191 is
contingent upcn approval from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 191, $25,000,000 from
nonrecurring general revenue funds and $25,000,000 from the Medical Care
Trust Pund provided to Jackson Memorial Hospital are contingent upon
approval, by the Legislative Budget Commission, of the release of funds
based upon submission of a joint resolution between the Beocard of the
Jackson Memorial Public Health Trust and the Miami-Dade County
Commission to establish and carry cut a management review process for
county oversight of the hospital’s financial condition; evidence of a
financial commitment by the county; deocumentation of other community
support; and documentaticn of a comprehensive plan for containing costs
and reducing expenditures including, but not limited to, the use of
electronic mnegotiation and reverse auction technology to secure best
prices for durable wmedical equipment, supplies, drugs, and other
acguisitions.

SPECIAL CATEGORIES HOSPITAL CUTPATIENT SERVICES (Specific Appropriaticn
194)

From the funds in Specific Appreopriation 194, §16,535,960 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and $34,564,042 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are appropriated so that the agency may amend its current
facility fees and physician services to allow for payments to hospitals
providing primary care to low-income individuals and participating in
the Primary Care Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) program in Fiscal
Year 2003-2004 provided such hospital implements an emergency room
diversion program so that non-emergent patients are triaged to lesser
acute settings; or a public hospital assumed the fiscal and operating
responsibilities for one or mere primary care centers previously
operated by the Florida Department of Health or the local county
government. Any payments made to qualifying hoepitals because of this
change shall be contingent on the state share being provided through
grants and donations from counties, local governments, public entities,
or taxing districts, and federal matching funds. This provisicn shall be
contingent upon federal approval of a state plan amendment.

Funds in Specific Appropriation 124, reflect a reduction of 520,969,114
from the General Revenue Fund, $33,822,275 from the Medical Care Trust
Fund, and $103,655 from the Refugee Assistance Trust Fund as a result of
implementing a reduction in outpatient hospital reimbursement rates. The
agency shall dimplement a recurring methodology in the Title XIX
Qutpatient Hospital Reimbursement Plan to achieve this reduction. In

418



CONFERENCE REPCRT ON HE 5001

establishing rates through the normal process, prior to including this
reduction, if the unit cost is equal to or less than the unit cost used
in establishing the budget, then no additional reduction in rates is
necessary. In establishing rates through the ncrmal process, prior to
including this reduction, if the unit cost is greater than the unit cost
used in establishing the budget, then rates shall be reduced by an
amount required to achieve this reducticn, but shall not be reduced
below the unit cost used in establishing the budget. Hospitals that are
licensed as a children’s specialty hospital and whose Medicaid days plus
charity care days divided by total adjusted patient days equals or
exceeds 30 percent and rural hospitals as defined in s. 39%5.602, Florida
Statutes are excluded from this reduction,

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 194, $20,858,133 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and $43,598,396 from the Medical Care
Trust Pund are provided to increase the outpatient cap for adults from
$1,000 to $1,500 per year and to eliminate the outpatient reimbursement
ceilings for teaching, specialty, Community Health Education Program
hospitals and Level III Neonatal Intensive Care Units that have a
minimum of three of the following designated tertiary services as
regulated under the certificate of need program: pediatric bone marrow
transplantation, pediatric open heart surgery, pediatric cardiac
catheterization and pediatric heart transplantation. Included in these
funds are the annualized amounts to offset the reductions taken against
hospitals defined in section 408.07 (45), Florida Statutes, that axe not
certified trauma centers, as identified in Section 132, chapter 2007-326,
Laws of Florida.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 194, $%$3,936,680 from the Grants
and Donations Trust Fund and $8,228,586 from the Medical Care Trust Fund
are provided to eliminate the outpatient reimbursement ceilings for
hospitals whose charity care and Medicaid days as a percentage of total
adjusted hospital days equals or exceeds 1l percent. For any public
hospital or any leased public hospital found to have sovereign immunity
or hospital with graduate medical education positions that dces not
qualify for the elimination of the outpatient ceilings under this
provision of proviso or any other proviso listed, such hospitals shall
ke exempt from the outpatient reimbursement ceilings contingent on the
public hospital or local governmental entity providing the reguired
state match, The agency shall use the average of the 2003, 2004 and 2005
audited DSH data available as of March 1, 2009. In the event the agency
does not have the prescribed three years of audited DSH data for a
hospital, the agency shall use the average of the audited DSH data for
2003, 2004 and 2005 that are available. Any hospital that was exempt
from the outpatient reimbursement ceiling in the pricr state fiscal
year, due to their charity care and Medicaid days as a percentage to
total adjusted hospital d&ays equaling or exceeding 11 percent, but no
longer meet the 11 percent threshold, because of updated audited DSH
data shall remain exempt from the outpatient reimbursement ceilings for
a period of two years.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 194, $69,508 from the Grants
and Donations Trust Fund and $145,287 from the Medical Care Trust Fund
are provided to eliminate the outpatient reimbursement ceilings for
hospitals that have a minimum of ten licensed Level II Neonatal
Intensive Care Beds and are located in Trauma Services Area 2.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 194, $3,878,07% from the Grants
and Donations Trust Fund and $8, 106,096 from the Medical Care Trust Fund
are provided to eliminate the outpatient reimbursement ceilings for
hospitals whose Medicaid days, as a percentage of total hospital days,
exceed 7.3 percent, and are designated or provisional trauma centers.
This provision shall apply to all hospitals that are designated or
provisional trauma centers on July 1, 2010 or become a designated or
provisional trauma center during Fiscal Year 2010-2011. Included in
these funds are the annualized amounts tc cffset the reductions taken
against certified trauma centers as identified in section 13, chapter
2007-326, Laws of Florida. The agency shall use the average of the
2003, 2004 and 2005 audited DSH data available as of March 1, 2009, In
the event the agency does not have the prescribed three years of audited
DSH data for a hospital, the agency shall use the average of the audited
DSH data for 2003, 2004 and 2005 that are available.

Funds provided for the elimination of hospital outpatient ceilings in
Specific Appropriation 194 are contingent upon the state share being
provided through grants and donations from state, county or other
governmental funds . The agency shall submit a revised hospital
outpatient reimbursement plan to the Legislative Budget Commission for
approval 1if the state share is not available to fund the removal of
hospital outpatient ceilings or if the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid

419



CONFERENCE REPCRT ON HE 5001

Services does not approve amendments to the Medicaid Hospital Outpatient
Reimbursement Plan to eliminate the reimbursement ceilings for certain
hospitals.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 194, $802,123 from non
recurring General Revenue, $10,757,143 from the Grants and Donations
Trust Fund and $24,161,727 from the Medical Care Trust Fund are provided
to buy back the Medicaid trend adjustment that is being applied against
the Medicaid outpatient rates for the following four categories of
hospitals. ©Of these funds 56,966,724 is provided to the first category
of hospitals, which are those hospitals that are part of a system that
operate a provider service network in the following manmer: $570,975 is
for Jackson Memorial Hospital; $749,964 1is for hospitals in Broward
Health as follows Broward General $145,860, Coral Springs $412,%74,
Imperial Point $92,319, and North Broward $98,811; $1,665,035 is for
hospitals in the Memorial Healthcare System as follows Memorial Hospital
$215,557, Memorial Hospital Pembroke $286,093, Memorial Hospital Miramar
$383,272, and Memorial Hospital West $760,113; and $256,166 to Shands
Jacksonville and $3,724,584 to Shands Gainesville. In the event that
the above amounts exceed the amount of the Medicaid trend adjustment
applied to each hospital, then the excess funds will be used to buy back
other Medicaid reductions in the outpatient rate. Of the above funds,
44,221,468 shall be used for the seconi category to buy back the
Medicaid trend adjustment that is being applied against the Medicaid
outpatient rates for those hospitals that are licensed as a children’s
specialty hospital and whose Medicaid days plus charity care days
divided by total adjusted patient days equals or exceeds 30 percent. In
the event that the above amounts exceed the amount of the Medicaid trend
adjustment applied to each hospital, then the excess funds will be used
to buy back other Medicaid reductions in the outpatient rate. Of the
above funds, $4,632,729 shall be used for the third categery te buy back
the Medicaid trend adjustment that is being applied against the Medicaid
outpatient rates for rural hospitals. Of the above funds, $19,900,141
shall be wused for the fourth category to buy back the Medicaid trend
adjustment that is being applied against the Medicaid outpatient rates
to teaching hospitals as defined in section 408.07 (45) or 395.805,
Florida Statutes, which have seventy or more full-time equivalent
resident physicians and for designated trauma hospitals on or before
February 1, 2010. In the event that the funds under this category
exceed the amount of the Medicaid trend adjustment, then any excess
funds will be used to buy back other Medicaid reductions in the
outpatient rate for those individual hospitals. For this section of
proviso the agency shall use the average of 2003, 2004 and 2005 audited
DSE data available as of March 1, 2005. In the event the agency does not
have the prescribed three vears of audited DSE data for a hospital, the
agency shall use the average of the audited DSH data for 2003, 2004 and
2005 that are available.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 194, %$13,857,675 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and $28,965,796 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided for public hospitals, including any leased
public hospital found to have sovereign immunity, teaching hospitals as
defined in sections 408.07 {45) or 395.805, Florida Statutes, which have
seventy or more full-time equivalent resident physicians, hospitals with
graduate medical education positions that do not otherwise qualify, and
designated trauma hospitals to buy back the Medicaid cutpatient trend
adjustment applied to their individual hospital rates and other Medicaid
reductions to their outpatient rates up to actual Medicaid outpatient
¢ost. The payments under this proviso are contingent on the state share
being provided through grants and donationsg from state, county or other
governmental funds. This section of proviso does not include the buy
back of the Medicaid outpatient trend adjustment applied to the
individual state mental health hospitals.

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 124, $26,199,460 from the
Grants and Donations Trust Fund and $54,763,025 from the Medical Care
Trust Fund are provided for hospitals, not previously included in the
provisc above, to buy back the Medicaid outpatient trend adjustment
applied to their individual hospital rates and other Medicaid reductions
to their outpatient rates up to actual Medicaid outpatient cost. The
payments under this provise are contingent on the state share being
provided through grants and donations from state, county, oT other
governmental funds. The agency shall not include the funds described in
this paragraph for the buyback of reductions to outpatient hospital
rates in the calculation of capitation rates for Health Maintenance
Organizations unless the nonfederal share is provided through grants and
donations from state, county or other governmental funds. This section
of proviso does mnot include the buy back of the Medicaid outpatient
trend adjustment applied to the individual state mental health
hospitals.

420



CONFERENCE REPORT ON HB 5001

From the funds in Specific Appropriation 194, $4,854,000 from the Grants
and Donations Trust Fund and $10,146,000 from the Medical Care Trust
Fund are provided for hospitals not previously included in the proviso
above to allow for exemptions from outpatient reimbursement limitations
for any hospital that has local funds available for IGTs. The payments
under this proviso are contingent upon the state share being provided
through grants and donations from state, county, or other governmental
funds. The agency shall not include the funds described in this
paragraph for the buyback of exemptions to outpatient hospital rates in
the calculation of capitation rates for Health Maintenance Organizations
unless the nonfederal share is provided through grants and donaticns
from state, county or other governmental funds.

(b} $25,000,000 of nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is
appropriated to the Agency for Health Care Administration to provide
funds in addition to those appropriated in Specific Appropriation 191 of
this Act for the Low Income Pcol;

{¢) 54,197,807 of nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is
appropriated to the Agency £for Health Care Administration to provide
funds in addition to those appropriated in Specific Appropriation 194
for Hospital Inpatient Services;

(d) $802,193 of nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is
appropriated to the Agency for Health Care Administration to provide
funds in addition to those appropriated in Specific Appropriation 194
for Hospital Cutpatient Services;

{e) $9,500,000 of nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is
appropriated to the Department of Health for the Sylvester Cancer Center
at the University of Miami; and

(E) 49,500,000 of nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund is
appropriated tc the Department of Health for the Shands Cancer Hospital.

(g) $1,000,000 of nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Pund is
appropriated tc the Department of Health for the Braman Family Breast
Cancer Institute at Sylvester.

(n) 51,621,725 of nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund and
§3,389,786 of nonrecurring funds £from the Medical Care Trust Fund is
appropriated to the Agency for Health Care Administration to restore a
portion of the yeduction specified in proviso immediately following
specific Appropriation 188 of this Act as a result of adjusting nursing
home rates.

(1) 418,436,917 of nonrecurring funds from the General Revenue Fund
and $38,537,486 of nonrecurring funds from the Medical Care Trust Fund
is appropriated to the Agency for Health Care Administration to restore
a portion of the reduction specified in proviso immediately following

Specific Appropriation 213 of this Act as a result of adjusting nursing
home rates.

SECTION 85. The Legislature hereby adopts by refersnce the changes to
the approved operating budget as set forth in Budget Amendment EQG
#RB0UG45 as submitted on April 26, 2010, by the Governor con behalf of the
Agency for Persons wWith Disabilities for approval by the Legislative
Budget Commissicn. The Governor shall modify the approved operating
budget for Fiscal Year 2009-2010 consistent with the amendment. This
section shall become effective upon becoming law.

SECTION 86. The Legislature hereby adopts by reference the changes to
the approved operating budget as set forth in Budget Amendment EOQG
#B0657 as submitted on April 26, 201C¢, by the Governor on behalf of the
Agency for Persons with Disabilities for approval by the Legislative
Budget Commission. The Governor shall modify the approved cperating
budget for Fiscal Year 2009-2010 consistent with the amendment. This
section shall become effective upon becoming law.

SECTION 87. The sum of $16,505,048 from unexpended funds appropriated
from the Social Services Biock Grant Trust Fund in Specific
Appropriation 278B of chapter 200%-81, Laws of Florida, and transferred
and released by the Legislative Budget Commission in approved Budget
Amendment EOG #B0111 shall revert immediately and is appropriated for
the purposes authorized in the budget amendment.

SECTION 88. (1) The appropriations and reductions in appropriaticns

contained in this section are from the named funds for the 2009-2010
fiscal vyear to the state agency indicated. These appropriations and

421



